SR-BX-2022-011  Page 3 of 19
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) Nasdaq BX, Inc. (“BX” or “Exchange”), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 is filing with
the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or “Commission”) a proposal to extend
the current pilot program related to BX Equity 11, Rule 11890 (Clearly Erroneous
Transactions) to the close of business on October 20, 2022.
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is

On September 10, 2010, the Commission approved, on a pilot basis, changes to
Equity 11, Rule 11890 that, among other things: (i) provided for uniform treatment of
clearly erroneous execution reviews in multi-stock events involving twenty or more
securities; and (ii) reduced the ability of the Exchange to deviate from the objective
standards set forth in the rule.3  In 2013, the Exchange adopted a provision designed to
address the operation of the Plan.4  Finally, in 2014, the Exchange adopted two additional
provisions providing that: (i) a series of transactions in a particular security on one or
more trading days may be viewed as one event if all such transactions were effected
based on the same fundamentally incorrect or grossly misinterpreted issuance information
resulting in a severe valuation error for all such transactions; and (ii) in the event of any
disruption or malfunction in the operation of the electronic communications and trading
facilities of an Exchange, another SRO, or responsible single plan processor in
connection with the transmittal or receipt of a trading halt, an Officer, acting on his or her
own motion, shall nullify any transaction that occurs after a trading halt has been
3  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62886 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR
56613 (September 16, 2010) (SR-BX-2010-040).
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 68818 (February 1, 2013), 78 FR 9100
(February 7, 2013) (SR-BX-2013-010).
SR-BX-2022-011  Page 5 of 19
declared by the primary listing market for a security and before such trading halt has
officially ended according to the primary listing market.5
These changes were originally scheduled to operate for a pilot period to coincide
with the pilot period for the Plan to Address Extraordinary Market Volatility (the “Limit
Up-Limit Down Plan” or “LULD Plan”).6  In April 2019, the Commission approved an
amendment to the LULD Plan for it to operate on a permanent, rather than pilot, basis.7
In light of that change, the Exchange amended Equity 11, Rule 11890 to untie the pilot
program’s effectiveness from that of the LULD Plan and to extend the pilot’s
effectiveness to the close of business on October 18, 2019.8  Subsequently, the Exchange
amended Rule 11890 to extend the pilot’s effectiveness to the close of business on July
20, 2022.9
The Exchange now proposes to amend Equity 11, Rule 11890 to extend the pilot’s
effectiveness for a further three months until the close of business on October 20, 2022.
If the pilot period is not either extended, replaced or approved as permanent, the prior
versions of paragraphs (a)(2)(C), (c)(1), (b)(i), and (b)(ii) shall be in effect, and the
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 72434 (June 19, 2014), 79 FR 36110
(June 25, 2014) (SR-BX-2014-021).
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67091 (May 31, 2012), 77 FR 33498
(June 6, 2012) (the “Limit Up-Limit Down Release”).
7  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85623 (April 11, 2019), 84 FR 16086
(April 17, 2019) (approving Eighteenth Amendment to LULD Plan).
8  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85613 (April 11, 2019), 84 FR 16077
(April 17, 2019) (SR-BX-2019-009).
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94761 (April 20, 2022), 87 FR 24595
(April 26, 2022) (SR-BX-2022-008).
SR-BX-2022-011  Page 6 of 19
provisions of paragraphs (g) through (i) shall be null and void.10  In such an event, the
remaining sections of Rule 11890 would continue to apply to all transactions executed on
the Exchange.  The Exchange understands that the other national securities exchanges

Commission that such action is necessary or appropriate in the public interest, for the
16  17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(6)(iii).
SR-BX-2022-011  Page 10 of 19
protection of investors, or otherwise in furtherance of the purposes of the Act.
8. Proposed Rule Change Based on Rules of Another Self-Regulatory Organization
or of the Commission
Not applicable.
9. Security-Based Swap Submissions Filed Pursuant to Section 3C of the Act
Not applicable.
10. Advance Notices Filed Pursuant to Section 806(e) of the Payment, Clearing and
Settlement Supervision Act
Not applicable.
11. Exhibits
1. Notice of Proposed Rule Change for publication in the Federal Register.
5. Text of the proposed rule change.
SR-BX-2022-011 Page 11 of 19
EXHIBIT 1
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No.                  ; File No. SR-BX-2022-011)
July __, 2022